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Of the Term March 22nd in the year two thousand and twenty-four.

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County
aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or between December 21, 2009 to December 20, 2010, in Geauga County, Ohio,

GEAUGA COUNTY, ss.

LOUIS A. CIRINO, 12164 White Tail Run, Celumbia Station, Chio, 44028
SSN:  XXX-XX-7363
DOB: 09-04-1983

did engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the offender, when the offender is a teacher,
administrator, coach, or other person in authority employed by or serving in a school for which the director
of education and workforce prescribes minimum standards pursuant te division (D) of section 3301.07 of
the Revised Code, the other person is enroiled in or attends that school, and the offender is not enrolled in
and does not attend that school, contrary to and in violation of R.C, 2907.03 (A)('?] Sexual Battery, a felony
of the third degree.

SPECIFICATION TO THE FIRST COUNT: The Grand Jurors further find and specify that LOUIS A, CIRING, is
a sexually violent predator as specified in section 2941.148(A)(2) of the Revised Code.

SECOND COUNT: The Grand Jurors further find and present that LOUIS A. CIRINO on or between December
21,2004 to December 20, 2005, did have sexual contact with another, not the spouse of the offender; cause
another, not the spouse of the offender, to have sexual contact with the offender; or cause two or more
other persons to have sexual contact when the other person, or one of the other persons, is less than
thirteen years of age, whether or not the offender knows the age of that person, contrary to and in violation
of R.C. 2507.05(A)(4), Gross Sexual Imposition, a felony of the third degree,

SPECIFICATION TO THE SECOND COUNT: The Grand Jurors further find and specify that LOUIS A. CIRING,
is a sexually violent predator as specified in section 2941.148({A)(2) of the Revised Code.

in violation of the Ohio Revised Code Sections 2907.03 and 2907.05, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

Asst, Prasecuting Attorney

Set forth the offense in any words sufficient to give the defendant notice of all elements of the offense, or otherwise in proper
form pursuant to Criminal Rule 7(B),




